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First Name Last Name Email Position (Role) City State
Ann Battaglia abattaglia@hcanetwork.org Chief Executive Officer Gowanda NY
Craig Behm Craig.behm@crisphealth.org Maryland Executive Director Columbia MD
Jaime Bland ibland@ nehii.org Chief Executive Officer, President Omaha NE
Greg Bloom bloom@openreferral.org Lead Miami Beach FL
John Boerstler john@combinedarms.us CEO Houston T
Carol Borsa CBorsa@ GoodwillFingerLakes.org VP of Mission Services Rochester NY
Jaclyn Brown jaclyn.brown@ jeffcohealth.org Community Services Manager Hillsboro Missouri
Julie DeSeyn julie.deseyn@unitedwayswpa.org Chief Program and Policy Officer Pittsburgh Pennsylvania
Sara Gold sara.gold@unitedwaysem.org Senior Director, Health and Basic . L.
Needs Detroit Michigan
Karis Grounds kegrounds@21l1sandiego.org VP of Health and Community .
Impact San Diego CA
Laura Gustin laura.gustin@uwrochester.org Director-. Monrt.::e County Systams
Integration Project Rochester New York
Vickie Harris vharris@ communityconnexor.com Founder and CEO Mashville TN
Beth Johnson bjohnson@21l1lsandiego.org Director of Strategic Initiatives San Diego CA
Andrew Katz akatz@camdenhealth.org Associate Director Camden MNJ
Emily Kenney ekenney@impactinc.org Director of Systems Change Milwaukee Wi
Martin Love mlove@MNCHIIN.org CEO United
Eureka States
John Mazzello jmazzello@hsctc.org Director of Community Services lthaca NY
Kristine McCoy kristine.mccoy@vnahg.org Chair, Children & Family Health Freehold
Institute Borough NJ
Susan Millea smillea @ cohtx.org Interim Executive Director Austin TX
Edward Perry edwardp@?2l1ltampabay.org Vice-President of Programs and
Services Clearwater FL
David Poms dpoms@dcpca.org Senior Policy Analyst Washington DC
Amy Price amy.price@uwatx.org MNavigation Center Vice President Austin X
Artair Rogers arogers(@healthleadsusa.org Director of Programs, California Los Angeles CA
Michele Sanhoe michele.sandoe@unitedwayswpa.org | Senior Director 211 Pittsburgh PA
Jackie Sievers jsievers@qualityhealthnetwork.org Director of Implementation Grand Junction | CO
Sara Standish sstandish@ healthierhere.org Associate Director, CIE Seattle WA
Bryan Trujillo HaroldTrujillo@centura.org Group Director of Community
Health Improvement Denver co
Dean Wight DWight@ co.whatcom.wa Project Manager Bellingham WA
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 Welcome & Infroductions (Energizer)
* National Priorities

Intfention and Group Charter
* Topics for 2021

» Closing Remarks and Homework
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Welcome & Introductions
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INnfroductions

Karis Grounds
VP of Health & Community
Impact
CIE San Diego

Beth Johnson
Senior Consultant,
Strategic Initiatives

CIE San Diego

Artair Rogers
Director of CA Programs,
Health Leads
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Energizer

Name & Organization
Who is represented in your Community Information Exchange?

How can we use CIE to meet the issues of foday, particularly the
Infersecting crises we are experiencing todaye
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National Priorities

« Reclaiming the Name

» Leading with Community Issue Brief
» CIE Data Equity Framework

Do No Harm Initiative

» CIE National Community Council & CIE National Advisory
Board

« Community Mentoring and Consulting
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Intention/Charter

PURPOSE

Feedback Welcome!

« Share and address real-time issues within communities that are building/using a Community Information Exchange (CIE)
« |Identify lessons learned, approaches, and strategies to leverage CIE

« Elevate community voice and shared power

« Promote data ownership

» Sustain and monetize an equitable system
« Collaborate on new resources, tools, and policy recommendations to advance the field as needed

MEETINGS

« Co-facilitated by 211 San Diego and Health Leads

 Quarterly meetings attended by community representative

« Topics will be shared in advance

« Advising the CIE National Advisory Board with recommendations as appropriate

REPRESENTATION/ATTENDEES

« Representatives building, stewarding or participating in a community information exchange
 Opportunities to involve community partners and other stakeholders as needed
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Expectations

As a Community Council Representative you are expected to:

Understand the difference between community-driven and family-focused,
person-centered approach vs. technology-focused solution

Attend scheduled meetings and identity an alternative representative from your
organization if you are unable to participate

Meaningfull en%oge in conversation via web-enabled meetings, surveys, or
written feedback, as requested

Be the change agents for CIE within your communities

(Ejnsure access To community organizers so their perspectives may be included in
iscussion

You will have the opportunity to:

Nominate another team member or rep from organization for future meetings
(BIPOC or high-risk population, those impacted by services) as needed

Participate in working groups

S —

G Health 3 Information 21‘

7
|



2021 Topics for Discussion

Community Priorities and Community Needs over the next 6 months
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Primary Themes & Reflections

» Shared Governance and Power

« Community Voice, Equity, Inclusion

« Sustainabillity

 Interoperabillity, Data Ownership, and Sharing
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Suggestions from Group on
Workgroup/Tracks

« Community Voice (Susan, John, Sara)
* Achieving equal buy-in and voice from non-health sectors and CBOs vs. health systems focused

« To what extent can focus groups and other anthropological models capture input that supports
developmente

» Fear of decision-making leaving communities without voice/say
 Where do you starte What is the start of the conversatione How do you synthesize the information
for CIE planning and governance?
« Data Interoperability/Integration
« Orient communities about software vendors and options

 Sustainability/Resourcing

« Community Data Governance (Susan, Sara)
« Not technical data flows, rather who gets access to data, how, and under what circumstances
« How does community access and use the data?
« How are conflicts mediated?

« Use of Single/Shared Assessment
Information 2 -
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With respect to building or stewarding a CIE,
what are some present issues or challenges
you are experiencing within your community¢

What potential workgroups would you be
Intferested In participating in to address key
Issues or trendse

What are the most helpful resources or
acftivities to move your CIE work forward
(toolkit, webinars, policy recommendations,
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Feedback on Questions

Webinar on use cases

Sharing documents from community projects that are up and functioning
Webinars/issue briefs on best practices

Highlighting agencies that are excelling with a particular component of CIE model

Providing a letter of recommendation or cerfificate to communities that demonstrates they are a leading
organization and prepared to steward a CIE

Case studies on current CIE initiatives and their impacts

me?inorﬁ with different partners and how they actually use the CIE, showcasing real policies and procedures
at wor

Webinar on consent, actively managing consent, and legal barriers for shared information

CIE membership model

Webinar or issue brief on types of harm that can result from this kind of work and how to prevent
Balancing business needs and respecting community voice

*Share HealthierHere resource on Tribal Data Sovereignty: https://www.healthierhere.org/a-discussion-on-
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https://www.healthierhere.org/a-discussion-on-sovereignty-equity-and-the-health-of-indigenous-peoples/

Closing Remarks & Next
Steps

Additional Nominations (Who is missinge)
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Next Steps from Team

* Next CIE Community Council Meeting to be scheduled in
April 2021

« CIE Community Council will email out a survey to share
more about what each community is doing and smaller
group workgroups
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THANK YOU!
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